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ABSTRACT

Obijectives: Radiology reports are the most important
method of communication between the clinician and the
radiologist. In dentomaxillofacial radiology, cone-beam
computed tomography (CBCT) reporting is a new
subject. The purpose of this study was to evaluate the
satisfaction and expectations of dentists from CBCT
reporting as well as contributing to standardization and
improvement in the quality of CBCT reports.

Materials and Methods: Dentists were invited to
participate in the survey by e-mail. The participants filled
out a survey with their demographic data and responded
to 14 questions regarding CBCT reports. The responses
regarding gender, age, title, institution, and department
were analysed and compared with chi-square tests.
Results: In total, 185 dentists (97 females and 88 males)
participated in the study. Participants reported that the
adequacy level of the reports were mostly moderate
(N:87; 47%) and that the source of adequate reports was
university hospitals (N:91; 49.2%). Fifty-seven percent of
the surveyors (N:106) reported that they needed a
consultant radiologist in clinical practice on a part time
basis. There was a statistically significant difference
(p<0.05) between participants’ genders, age groups, titles,
and departments regarding the source of the adequate
reports.

Conclusion: The results of this study showed that most
of the dentists were not satisfied about the proficiency of
CBCT reports. More than half of those surveyed thought
that “not reading” the radiology reports might give them
a legal liability. Most dentists wanted to consult with the
radiologist before and after patient examinations.

Key words: Cone-beam computed tomography,
dentistry, diagnostic imaging, medical writing, radiology,
survey
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Amag: Radyoloji raporlar1 klinisyen ve radyolog
arasindaki en onemli iletisim yontemidir. Dis hekimligi
radyolojisinde, konik-1sinli bilgisayarli tomografi (KIBT)
raporlamast yeni bir konudur. Bu g¢alismanin amaci,
KIBT raporlarindan dis hekimlerinin memnuniyet ve
beklentilerini  degerlendirmek, ayni zamanda KIBT
raporlarinin  kalitesinde iyilestirmeye ve raporlarin
standardizasyonuna katkida bulunmaktir.

Gereg ve Yontemler: Dis hekimleri hazirlanan ankete e-
posta yoluyla davet edildi. Katilimcilar, demografik
bilgilerini ve KIBT raporlariyla ilgili 14 sorudan olusan
bir anketi doldurdu. Cinsiyet, yas, unvan, ¢alistigr kurum
ve branglara gore verilen cevaplar analiz edilerek ki-kare
testiyle karsilagtirildi.

Bulgular: Calisgmaya toplam 185 dis hekimi (97 kadin ve
88 erkek) katildi. Katilimcilar, raporlarin yeterlilik
diizeyinin ¢ogunlukla orta diizeyde (N: 87; %47)
oldugunu ve yeterli raporlarin kaynagmin iniversite
hastaneleri oldugunu belirtmistir (N: 91; %49,2). Cogu
dis hekimi (N: 106; %57) klinik uygulamalarda yari
zamanli olarak bir radyoloji uzmanmma ihtiyag
duyduklarin1  bildirmistir. ~ Yeterli olarak  goriilen
raporlarin  kaynagi ile katilimcilarin cinsiyetleri, yas
gruplari, unvanlar1 ve branglart arasinda ilgili istatistiksel
olarak anlaml bir fark vardi (p <0,05).

Sonug: Bu c¢alismanin sonuglari, dis hekimlerinin
cogunun KIBT raporlarmin yeterliliginden memnun
olmadiklarin1 gostermistir. Ankete katilanlarin yarisindan
fazlasi, radyoloji  raporlarmin  “okunmamasinin”
kendilerine ~ yasal  sorumluluk  dogurabilecegini
diistinmiistiir. Cogu dis hekimi, hastalari
incelemelerinden o6nce ve sonra radyoloji uzmanina
danigmak istemistir.

Anahtar Kelimeler: Konik-1sinl bilgisayarli tomografi,
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INTRODUCTION

Radiology reports are the most important
method of communication between the
clinicians and the radiologists.! They include
findings, pre-diagnosis, conclusive diagnosis,
definitive  diagnosis,  conclusions, and
suggestions for further investigation. The
reports reflect the knowledge, talent, and
training level of the radiologists.>*
Furthermore, they are a critical legally-binding
document.®

The remarks of the radiologist are shared
with the clinician through the reports.®
Effective communication allows the consultant
to play the role of the radiologist and thus
increase his or her value.” Radiology reports
also contribute to the quality of patient
treatment. Thus, the purposes of the reporting
must be correctly defined and standardized.®
The medical radiologists use two reporting
formats, traditional free-text and structured
reports.® Structured reports have become
widely used in comparison to free-text.> These
types of reports have templates or checklists.®
Structured reports were found more effective
than unstructured reports.® In recent years,
alternative reporting types were suggested like
contextual reporting which was specifically
related with the disease or indication.'
However, there has been no consensus with
either clinicians or radiologists about radiology
reporting.

In dentomaxillofacial radiology, cone-
beam computed tomography (CBCT) reporting
is a relatively new area. Recently, the method
has come to be commonly used in dental
practice and reporting requirements have
become necessary.’? To the best of our best
knowledge, there is little to no data of
published research about the assessment of
dentists’ comments/expectations from CBCT
reporting by dentomaxillofacial radiologists.
Selim et al.® published a study about the
satisfaction of dentists with dental radiology
reports, not involve only CBCT. The other
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study about CBCT reporting was Peker et al’s
study, which was conducted about the
approaches of dentomaxillofacial and medical
radiologist about reporting.'4

The primary purpose of this study was to
evaluate the expectations of dentists of CBCT
reports, and secondary purpose of this study
was to raise awareness of the standardization
and the quality of CBCT reports in dentistry.
The null hypothesis in this study; dentists are
not satisfied with CBCT reports.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Before starting the study, Ethical Approval was
received from the Gazi University Ethics Board
of the Institutional Ethics Committee (decision
number, 77082166/604, 01/02; September 10,
2015). The validated questionnaires for the
study were prepared by three dentomaxillofacial
radiologists with least five years of experience.
Some questions used in previous studies were
modified, and new questions were added with
the consensus of the dentomaxillofacial
radiologists.! Then, the prepared questionnaires
consisting of 15 questions were checked by an
expert in linguistics, and minor changes were
made. After that, the questionnaires were
reviewed by five blinded dentomaxillofacial
radiologists and, upon their suggestion, one
question was removed. Finally, the
guestionnaires comprised of 14 questions was
ratified. In the invitation letter and on the
entrance page of the survey, it was stated that
the survey covered only dentists who used
CBCT. Dentists who use CBCT scans were
invited to the survey via www.surveey.com, a
web-based survey tool. The participation was
voluntary, and all respondents were clearly
advised that participation was anonymous and
that the confidentiality of the responses were
guaranteed. The responders entered their
demographic data and answered 14 questions
(Table 1) about CBCT reports.! Demographic
variables included gender, age, title, institution,
department, and frequency of CBCT request.
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Table 1: Demographic variables, survey questions and
distribution of views on CBCT reports (N=185)

Variabie N %
z
Gender Female 4
ale 5
30 5
Age group 50 T
- )
esearch asistant
eneral dentist
e ecialis dentist
ccturer
tion Non-university
rsity
urgical (specialis) dentist~
Department thod
The questions related with CBCT reports
75}
Frequency of request 41
1
7
Adequacy level
ivate imaging centre
Source of the adequate reports Sniversity hospitl
al rate from all mstiutes [254 ]
es 108 | 584 ]
Do Hiability? o 7
o dea
es
Do you wite a clinical on the request
arial
paper?
o
read only e
Reaction against long report read al the contents
read only findings and the
it should be written starting with the most FE
Report sequence athological lesions should be writen in standard format (on the anatomical | 72 | 305
localization line)
Should each lesion be described in detail? (e.g. in the case | —o 105 1568
o 0 |42
; . N % [ 270
B e the section in 2z
61 [ 346
i 7y 10 se radiological rms in the report? (6.0 120 [ 649
irreqular _remodelling or  subchondral - sclerosis  of o oy
51 [ 276
26 [ 141
Should the location of esion be marked on the radiograph? 52 [ 281
s6 | 303
3 [ 211
Obtaining the report 123 | %65
2 | 124
VD 28 [ 692
o
How should images be presented with th report o OOV S e L e
Do you want o consult with the radiologis before and after | Yes 106 [ 573
patient No 79 [a27

*Oral & maxillofacial surgeon and periodontist **Endodontist,
prosthodontist and paediatric dentist

The responses regarding gender, age, title,
institution, and department were analysed and
compared with chi-square tests. During
interpretation, a=0.01 and 0=00:05 levels were
been considered. Analyses were performed
using IBM SPSS 22.0 (SPSS, Inc., Chicago,
IL, USA).

RESULTS

In total, 185 dentists participated in the survey.
The female-male ratio (52.4%-47.6%) was
close. The majority of the responders were in
the 22-30 age group (N:88; 46.5%), and most
of the dentists were research assistants (N:62;
33.5%). The distribution of responses of the
participants to the questions regarding CBCT
reports are shown in Table 1.

Most of the responders (N:108; 58.4%)
thought that ‘“not reading” the radiology
reports may give them legal liability. The
source of adequate reports was university
hospitals (N:91; 49.2%). Forty-four percent of
the surveyors (N:82) said that they wrote
clinical information in the report requests. A
majority of the dentists (N:112; 60.5%)
thought that the most important lesion should

381

be written at the beginning of the conclusion
section of the reports, not on the anatomical
localization line. Fifty-seven percent of the
participants (N:105) stated “yes” to the
question of whether each lesion should be
written in details. Only 27% (N:50) of the
participants thought that there should be a
recommendations section in the reports.

Most of the dentists (N:120; 64.9%)
remarked that it is necessary to use radiological
terms in the reports. Two-thirds of the
participants (N:123; 66.5%) wanted the reports to
be available to patients at the same time by e-
mail. Most of the participants (N:128; 69.2%)
said that the images should only be presented by
CD/DVD. A little more than half (N:106; 57.3%)
wanted the radiologist to be a consultant before
and after the radiological examination. Details
are shown in Table 1.

There was a statistically significant
difference (p<0.05) between males and females
in the questions about the source of the
adequate reports, opinions about the manner in
which the most important lesions were
indicated, and the request that radiologists be
consultants (Table 2).

Table 2: Comparison of views on radiology reports by gender
and age groups.

Gonder Age groups
T Male 230 | 3050 5075
W% N[ % C I T N N 7
52 [ 10 (110 o (15| 6 [79] 3 [130
6 [4ra| a1 [466] 52 | 772 [45 {500 34 |aar| 10 [435] 145 | a3
43 3] 37 [420 34 (995 3 [4ra| 10 [@35
B EIED 16 [185] 20 |263] 11 | 478
. 235 | g0
25 |25 22 [250] 73| 026" [ 15 [us1| 27 [sss| 7 [a0a| 57 [ 000
5 567 % |00 57 |63 %0 {380 5 [o17
53 546 55 | 625 52 [605 | 38 [s00] 18 |73
5 | 6o | 70 [114]269| 260 [§ |05 o [1ie| 1 |45 |611| 191
3 |31 23 (261 26 [907] 20 {382 4 [174
25 [464] 31 |20 a1 [ar7 | aa [aar] 7 [a0e
31 [520| a1 |32 7 | 832 [0 [ae0] 72 |26 10 [aas| 404 | 401
21 (216 20 [227 15 (174 20 [263] 6 [261
tion | 39 [402] 33 |15 33 |84 35 [a61] 4 |14
Jong report 38 [392| 40 [455] g3 | 60 | 36 [o19] 30 [05] 12 [522] 65| 120
26| 15 170 17 [198| 1 |was| 7 [a0s
608 | 53 [s02 51 [s93| 53 |eo7| & [asm
o 913| 00
302 3 |28 35 [a07 | 23 |303| 15 [s2
Yes 515 | 55 |625 a0 |46 | a8 (632 17 [739] 770
226 | 133 oz
No w5 | % [31s 46 |35 | 28 [68] 6 |21
Yes 209 [ 20 [227 25 [201] 20 [26s] 5 [217
o 371 3 (s8] 64| M0 5 [ | w [aai| 11 [ars] 262| 62
Not 320 % [315 33 [sa| 24 {36 7 |504
Ex 64 |60 56 [636 58 [674[ 51 (1] 11 [a78
Necessity of radiological terms | ¢ oa1| 730 335 | 188
- 30| 32 |64 2 [s26| 25 |20 12 [s22
» 206 | 31 |52 20 |233f 24 |36 7 [a04
32| 18 |28 %2 |a72| 20 | 263 14
933 | 025" 553 48
124] 14 | 159 u |12s| 12 [1s8] 3 |10
278 25 | 284 23 [267( 20 |263] 9 [a01
15| 22 |20 12 |10 20 |63 7 [204
72| 52 [se1 63 [733| a5 605 | 14 [s09
Obtaining the report a2 120
93| 14 [159 1 |12 10 [132] 2 | a7
hospital
COIDVD & |670] 63 716 57 |63 | 5 [763] 13 |65
Presentation of the images 45 | 500 e | 143
Both CDIDVD and negative film | 32 | 330 | 25 | 284 20 [337] 18 [287] 10 [a35
Do you want o consult with the | Yes (N I I T |5 [et0 a1 s3] 10 [a35
RS KT DY o CTIER | 157
radiologist? [ a4 Lo [ 45 Tori] “® | %" [1 {3601 3 [aa] 15 [s65]° 0| *°

* P<.05; ** P<.01; a: Chi-square test not performed
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There was a statistically significant difference
(p<0.05) between the age groups regarding the
source of the adequate reports, whether the
description of the lesions should be in the
conclusions sections, and whether all lesions
should be described in detail (Table 2).

Statistically ~ significant  differences
(p<0.05) were found between titles of the
participants regarding the source of the
adequate reports, whether the description of all
lesions should be in detail, the terminology
used in the report, and the request for
consultant radiologist before and after the
examination (Table 3). Statistically significant
differences (p<0.05) were found between titles
and institutions of the participants regarding
the source of the adequate reports, description
of all lesions in detail, the terminology used in
the report, and the request of consultant
radiologist before and after the examination
(Table 3).

Table 3: Comparison of views on radiology reports by titles and
institutions

Tie
Researcn | General | Specalist Non-
i Lecturer s
N 1 % 3
7 2 76 [0 5912 [ 122
Adequacy level 5 317 538 14 [452] 880 [ 185 25 50 [ 510 | 410 | 129
7 5656 385 11 [w5 506 36 [ 37
77 ey} 251 4 [120 379 1 | 143
210 13 [245| 11 |282 | 10 [323] 1657 | o1x | 21 |201| 26 [ 265 | 1448 | oor
13| 17 (w21 ] 10 [ 17 [wa8 55 |79 o [ 507
629 37 [604] 23 [500] 14 [ 452 54 [621] 54 | S50
o7 [ 4 (75 5 [18] 5 [97] 400 | eoe [ 2] 02110 (102 o5 | 624
24| 17 [s21| 11 [as2| 14 [as2 25 [ 287 a4 [ a7
500 16 [302] 20 [513] 16 |4 52 |51 4 | @0
274 23 [434] 10 [266] 12 387 32 [566 ] 30 | 306
823 | 221 183 | 400
26| 14 [264] o |281| 4 [120 2 |21 20 | 204
323 21 396 16 |40 15 [a8a HENEIED
55| 71 (596 18 [0 2 [37] 4y | sp [E]E81 B398 o | o5
u2| 1 f208] s |128| 4 [120 1 |161] 21 [ 218
565 35 [660| 22 |64 | 20 [ea5 52 |98 60 | 612
159 | 862 o | 80
35| 18 [300| 17 |43 | 11 [sss 35 |02 s | a8
457 0 (w66 70 |74 16 |1 57 |65 48 | @0
sa8| 23 434 | 10 |256| 13 [are| B3 | 9| 30 |aas| s [ s20 | B4 0%
06 11 [208] 12 [308] & |78 21 [2a1] % | %96
350 o1 (306 16 [o| 11 [355] 437 | 627 [37 [aps| ae {047 ] 132 | 517
355 21 [396] 0 [2a1] 12 387 29 [333] 3 | a7
677 30 [ 566 25 [6a1| 25 [ 742 55 [ 609 | 67 | 684
23| 23 434 | 14 |ss0] 8 |2s8| 2| ¥ | a |on| m | as | M2 20
22| 12 226 13 |33 | 11 [ass 23 |264 28 | 286
45| 10 [189] 10 | 286 [ o [200 2 [2a1 85 | 7
1661 | 055 543 | 163
us| o |wo| 3 [77] 5 |1 12 |138) 10 [ 143
17| 22 |as| 13 [383] 6 [104 31 [sss| 2 | 214
77| 14 |26a| 8 [205] 6 [194 2 |253| 17 | 173
a2 [677( 36 |679] 28 [718] 17 | 548 56 [64a | 67 | 64
Obtaining the 026 | 160 206 | 356
report
o |us| s [s7]| s |77| s |28 o |03 14 | 143
oresemationof |20V 3 (604 a1 [oes| 32 (w21 ] 22 [710 56 [667 ] 70 [ 714
Bol CDIOVD _and s92 | 116 4o | asa
i e 19 206 | 22 [a1s| 7 [179] o [200 29 |33 28 | 286
[ T [Yes | 7i0] % o1 15 |5 21 (o7 35 |as | 67 | e
consult with the 1320 | 004 1044 | 001
adologity | N 18 |200| 27 [s09| 24 [615 | 10 [a23 a8 |52 a1 | aie

* P<.05; ** P<.01; a: Chi-square test not performed

Statistically significant differences (p<0.05)
the participants’
regarding the source of the
reports, whether a clinical

were found between
departments
adequate
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information/history of the patient should be
sent to the radiologist before the radiological
examination, the terminology used in the
report, and the presence of the images at the
report (Table 4).

Table 4: Comparison of views on radiology reports by

Departments
- Non-
surgical
surgical General
(specialisy | Orthodontist
(Cpeciali) (specals) | - dentist
N N % N % 7 P
Very good 5 3 7.3 8
Adequacy level Moderate 25 17 415 7
Inadequate 20 21 51.2 5
s f the ads te Private imaging centre 4 3 7.3 5
ource of the adequate Equal rate from all insfitutes 17_| 415 1 2 | 2288 | 001
University hospital 21 51.2 26 3.4 7 1
Does “not reading” the | Yes 20 537 |25 | 561 |33 |62s
reports give youa legal | _No 2 9 [ 4 8 | 4 5 a
liability? Noidea 2 7 17
Doyou write aclinical | Yes 33 5 18
information on the Partially 10 4 4. 14 15.89 014"
request paper? No 7 1] 9
oty e oo | 7 [ a0 | 15 a1 | o1 | 512 | 21 | 9
feeon AGArSH1ONg | ead all e conents 2 440 | 20 |48e |14 |41 |20 [a15 | 421 | eae
T read only findings and the
conclusions section 11 220 8 195 6 146 10 189
It should be written starting
with the most importantlesion | 27 [ 540 | 29 | 707 | 21 | 512 | 35 | 660
Report sequence Pathological lesions should be ass | e
writen in standard format 2 |40 | 12 203 |20 | 488 |18 | 340
Should each lesionbe | Yes
described in detail? No 49 174
Necessity of Yes
A " No 391 690
section Notsure
sar 6
Necessity of or the lesion to 611 106
radiological terms be expressed clearly by the 1 220 14 341 17 415 23 434
clinician
Anatomical location of the
tesion should be indicatedonly | 12 | 240 | 14 |sa1 |13 |37 |12 [ 226
in the report
The lesion should be marked
on the radiograph 17 34.0 14 341 13 317 12 226
Marking lesion on the 00 | a2
radiograph It is enough to write the
section numbers of lesion in the 7 14.0 7 171 4 98 8 151
report
Both pointing out the cross-
section number and signing the 14 28.0 6 146 1 26.8 21 396
lesion should b better
The report shold b 9 |0 | o [220 [ 7 [171 [14 | 264
the patient or patient
The report should be given to
patient, at the same time it | o | oo | 23 | sen |32 | 780 | 36 | 679
should be sent to clinician by e-
Obtaining the report mail 10.89 092
The report should be given (0
patient, at the same time it
should be sent to clinician by e- 9 180 9 220 2 49 3 57
mail, mail, courier or hospital
information system
Presentation of the CD/DVD 34 68.0 36 87.8 28 68.3 30 56.6
images mﬂr:lh CD/DVD and negative 16 320 5 122 13 317 2 134 10.65 014
Do you want to consult Yes 28 56.0 24 58.5 27 65.9 27 50.9 216 540
with the radiologist? No 22 44.0 17 415 14 341 26 49.1

* P<.05; ** P<.01; *** Oral & maxillofacial surgeon and
periodontist; **** Endodontist, prosthodontist and paediatric
dentist a: Chi-square test not performed

DISCUSSION

Dentomaxillofacial radiology is one of eight
dental specialities in our country. There are
about 300 members in the national
dentomaxillofacial radiology association. Only
dentomaxillofacial radiologist and medical
radiologists are authorized for CBCT
reporting. Recently, due to revisions in legal
regulations for the medical sciences, some new
medico-legal issues have occurred, and
available requirements have become more
important.® The radiology reports are the first
reference documents used in forensic cases to
determine whether the standard of attention
was met.’® The clinicians’ opinions about
reporting have been investigated in several
studies, and all the studies were related to
medical radiologists.>!"!8 To the best of our
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knowledge, this is the first study of the
approaches and opinions of dentists regarding
the reporting of CBCT, specially. In this study,
the questionnaires were prepared, some
questions were modified from previous studies,
and some new questions confirmed by blinded
dentomaxillofacial radiologists were added.*

Age, gender, occupation, tooth brushing
habits, etc. are questions with certainty and do
not require a scale because these kinds of
questions are tangible, and their answers are
very accurately known to people with.
Intangible structures that cannot be determined
by a single question require a measuring
instrument which is usually behavioural and
intellectual.’® For this reason, validity and
reliability studies were not performed, and
there was no need for them. Also, the aim of
this study was not to create a scale. We aimed
to evaluate the expectations of dentists of
CBCT reports and to attract attention to
standardization and to the quality of the reports
in dentistry.

Sistrom et al.?® declared that medical
radiology residents receive verbal instruction
only one hour per year, approximately. It has
been reported that 98% of medical radiology
residents did not have any education in report
writing, and 78% of them wrote reports with
the guidance of a senior resident.
McLoughlin et al.? reported that radiologists
do not pay much attention to clinicians'
requests regarding reporting.

In a recent study from Australia, Selim et
al.®® evaluated the satisfaction level of
dentists from dental radiology reports, not
only CBCT reports. In that country, there are
limited numbers of dentomaxillofacial
radiologists in that country, dental radiology
reports were prepared by medical radiologists
more than dentomaxillofacial radiologists.
Dentomaxillofacial radiologists’ reporting
satisfaction level was higher than medical
radiologists’. Most general dentists (93.1%) and
specialist dentists (85.9%) preferred the reports
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to be written by dentomaxillofacial radiologist,
beside medical radiologists.”® It was also stated
that most dentists complained about the
deficiencies of details and dental view in
medical radiology reports.®®

The results of our study showed that very
few dentists thought the radiology reports were
very good. In the study of Selim et al.*® from
Australia, the researchers found that majority
(80.2%) of general dentists and most (58.6%)
of specialist dentists were not satisfied about
dental radiology reports (Selim). In a study
from Turkey, Dogan et al.! evaluated medical
doctors’ expectations of radiology reports and
demonstrated that the reports were found to be
adequate by most (60%) of the doctors. The
results of our study (9.7% satisfaction rate)
were compatible with Selim et al.’s dentists-
oriented survey, whereas opposite to the study
of Dogan et al.’s medical doctors-oriented
survey.

The most important request of that
clinicians make of radiologists is to provide
clinical information, but it is often inadequate
or unreadable.! Dogan et al.! reported that
53.5% of the clinicians provided adequate
clinical information while 41.5% only wrote a
short note, and 5% did not write any clinical
information because of their extremely busy
schedule. In this study, the results were closer
to each other, but the percentage of dentists
who did not write clinical information was
higher (22.2%) than in the previous report.
This condition may possibly be because
dentists do not care as much about writing
clinical information as do medical doctors.

Dogan et al.! reported that 46% of the
doctors just read the conclusions section, and,
with long reports, only 39% read the entire
report. They also reported that most of the
participants (72%) preferred a detailed report.?
Likewise, Naik et al.’s? study found that most
of the participants preferred standardized
detailed reports. In the present study, the rate
of dentists who just read the conclusion section
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(38.9%) and the rate of those who read the
entire report (42.2%) were found to be close to
each other for long reports.

It was determined that most clinicians
(70.5%) wanted a recommendations section in
the reports. Yesildere et al.}” emphasized that
the doctors wanted the medical radiologist to
write recommendations at the end of the report,
but not to verbally inform the patients about
the treatment options or the next step. Plumb et
al.?* reported that clinicians have adopted
additional imaging recommendations from
radiologists at wvery high rates but have
indicated that additional imaging decisions
should be made by themselves. The stated
reason that doctors believed this that radiology
specialists did not have enough clinical
knowledge about patients.t”?* In this study,
only 27% of the dentists wanted
recommendations in the reports.

In the previous study, most clinicians
(56%) want to include expressions that they
use among themselves such as calcification,
necrosis, and haemorrhage rather than
radiological terms like Wesmark sign,
hypointense, etc.! The present study yielded a
different result; most of the participants
(64.9%) wanted to see radiological terms in the
reports. According to the study by Dogan et
al.l, most clinicians do not want patients to
read reports, and international medical terms
provide better communication  between
doctors.

Regarding the question of marking the
location of the lesions, the results of the
previous study demonstrated that 73% of
doctors preferred the lesion location to be
marked; a similar rate of our dentists had the
same opinion (72.4%).! The proportion of
those who preferred to write the cross-sectional
number of the lesions was 14% in doctors and
28.1% in dentists.? In the study by Dogan et
al.l, the doctors in universities preferred the
images as CD/DVD while 37% of the doctors
in public hospitals wanted negative films. In
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our study, most of the general dentists
preferred the choice of CD/DVD. Likewise,
orthodontists preferred report presentation in
the CD/DVD format at a statistically higher
rate than other dentists. It was determined that
most clinicians exchange ideas with the
radiologists before and after imaging. In
Dogan et al.’s! study, only 16.5% of the
medical doctors thought that they did not need
the help of the radiologists. In our study,
42.7% of the dentists did not want the
radiologist to be a consultant before and after
the radiological examination.

This study differs from previous studies in
the literature regarding radiological reporting.
Related studies focused on the opinions of
medical doctors, but there was no data about
dentists. However, there were some limitations
in the present study. This study is a
subpopulation survey and the views expressed
in the study may differ from general dentists’
views. The survey was performed in only one
country, so the opinions of the dentists and
their way of reporting may be different in other
countries. It is recommended that further
studies be undertaken in different countries and
with larger survey groups.

CONCLUSIONS

The results of this study showed that most of
the dentists were not satisfied with the
adequacy of CBCT reports and the source of
adequate reports was university hospitals. Most
dentists thought that “not reading” the
radiology reports may give them legal liability
and wanted the radiologist to consult before
and after the examination. The results of this
study may help dentomaxillofacial radiologists
to improve their reports.
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